

**Suman Dawar & anr. Vs. Surender Singh
Khera a/w connected matter**

**CMPMO No. 594 of 2023 a/w
CMPMO No. 143 of 2024**

CMPMO No. 594 of 2023

25.3.2026

Present:

Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate,
assisted by Mr. Praveen Sharma,
Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate,
assisted by Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal,
Advocate, for the respondent.

CMPMO No. 143 of 2024

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate,
assisted by Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishal Mohan, Senior Advocate,
assisted by Mr. Praveen Sharma,
Advocate, for the respondents.

In pursuance of order dated 9.12.2025,
learned counsel for the petitioner in CMPMO No. 594
of 2023 has tendered a cheque bearing No. 000078,
dated 3.4.2026, for a sum of Rs. 1,70,000/-, drawn at
UCO Bank Shimla, issued in the name of Surender
Khera. The said cheque has duly been accepted by
learned Senior counsel, appearing for the respondent
in CMPMO No. 594 of 2023, by reserving his rights to
raise all legal contentions.

List for hearing on 22.4.2026.

CMP No. 15609 of 2023 in CMPMO No.
594 of 2023

The application is disposed of with a
direction to the applicant to do the needful, as and
when, directed by the Court to do so.

CMP No. 15610 of 2023 in CMPMO No.
594 of 2023

Ad-interim order dated 1.11.2023 is
made absolute. The application stands disposed of.

Modification/alteration/vacation, on
motion.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

March 25, 2026
(kalpana)